BOR89DOM

(A) 第二章

TYPE OF RECORD: PERMANENT

CATEGORY OF RECORD: WATER (WATER RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT)

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

SUBJECT/PROJECT: ASSIGNMENT OF DOMINGUEZ RESERVOIR PROJECT WATER RIGHTS APPLICATION (WATER RIGHT)

CITY DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC WORKS

YEAR: 1989

EXPIRATION DATE: NONE

DESTRUCTION DATE: NONE

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this 26^{H} day of April, 1989, by the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, Assignor, herein styled the United States, to the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, Assignee.

WHEREAS, THE UNITED STATES filed application for conditional water rights for Dominguez Reservoir for the purpose of developing said Project, in Case No. W-429, December 1971, in Water Division No. 4, State of Colorado, as part of the Uncompany Extension Project, later renamed the Dominguez Reservoir Project. The United States has discontinued its studies on this project.

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Junction, Colorado has requested, by letter dated April 6, 1989, that the United States assign all rights pursuant to the above, water right application for the Dominguez Reservoir Project to the City of Grand Junction, Colorado.

NOW, THEREFORE, The United States does hereby assign, set over and transfer unto the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, all of the rights, interest, and claim the United States has to the following described filings for conditional water rights.

Feature	Water Right Amount
Dominguez Reservoir	880,000 acçe-feet
Dominguez Penstock and Powerplant	3,000 ft ³ /s
Gibbler Reservoir	37,300 acre-feet 90,000 ft ³ /s
Gibbler Powerplant and Pump Unit	90,000 ft ³ /s

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the United States has caused this Assignment to be executed the day and year first above written.

By

Acting Regional Director Upper Colorado Region Bureau of Reclamation

State of Utah)) ss. County of Salt Lake)

Arlo H. Allan, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says that he has read the foregoing application, knows the contents thereof, and that the same is true.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26^{H} day of April, 1989.

My commission expires: <u>3/17/92</u> Richard C. Unbon Notary Public



United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION UPPER COLORADO REGIONAL OFFICE P.O. BOX 11568 SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84147

IN REPLY REFER TO:

UC-415

APR 2 6 1980

Honorable John W. Bennett Mayor of Grand Junction 250 North Fifth Street Grand Junction C0 81501-2668

Subject: Assignment of Dominguez Reservoir Project Water Right Application (Water Right)

Dear Mayor Bennett:

Enclosed is the completed Assignment of Application for Water Rights transferring the Dominguez Reservoir Project application for conditional water rights to the City of Grand Junction. Sincerely yours,

for Regional Director

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Jim Pike P & M Resources Inc. P.O. Box 2751 Grand Junction CO 81502 (w/encl)